
NATIONALRAIIROAD.~ BOARD
Award ~der 2bk8

THIRD. DIVISION Docket Nuder CL-23800

Martin F. Scbeimsn, Referee

(Brotherhood of Railway, Airline and Steamship Clerks,
( Freight Handlers, Express and Station Employes

PARTIM TO DISPUTE:
Ihe Chesapeake and Ohio Railway Company

STATEMBNT OF cIAm: Claim of the System Committee of the Brotherhood (GL-sC6)
that :

Claim No. 1 (File Bait.-2609, Carrier File CGl2&lO)

(a) The Carrier violated the Clerical Agreement when they did not
properly pay Robert J. Bomcceili during the month of December, 1976.

(b) The Carder should now recompute Robett J. Boauccelli's pay for
December, 19'7'6 and allow him $6&m in addition to any other pay due him for
this period.

Clakn x0. 2 (File Balt.42610, Carrier File CG-12001)

(a) The Carrier violated the Clerical Agreement when they did not
properly pay Norman W. Stewart during the nDnth of December, 1976.

(b) Zhe Carrier should now recompute Norman ,W. Stewart's pay for
December, 1976 and allow him $69.86 in addition to any other pay due him for
this period.

Cia5.m No. 3 (File Bait.-2675,  Carrier File CG-12112)

.(a) The Carrier vFolated terms of the Clerks' Agreement during the
nonth of Dec., 1976 when they did not properly pay l&. Earl H. Rarris for the
moth of Dec., 1976 aod.

(b) Mr. Earl B. Harris, incusbeat of E-l Trqvelfng Accountant,  rate
$X,859.00 per rrrrnth should now be allowed 1 days' pay at the pro rata rate of
$1,859.00 per month because of this violation.

,-
Claim No. 4 (File Bait.-2983, Carrier File CG-l&00)

(a) The Carrier violated the Clerical Agreement on Sept. 16, 1977
when they deducted $81.47 frcan R. H. Powers pay check for pay period ending
Sept. 2, 197'7, Draft No. 38095 for one (1) days Vacation Pay taken on July 4,
1977, and

(b) Tbe Carrier should mm restore R. Ii. Towers ay in the amount
of $81.47, pay for the one (1) days vacation taken cm July E. lg'j"i'~wbich  has
been denied him because of this violation.



Page 2Award Number 24048
Docket Nmber CL-23600

Claim No. 2 (File CC-238, Carrier File CGl3484)

(a) The Carrier violated terms of the Clerks' Agreement ~ec. 25, 1977
when they charged  Mr. C. 0. Reynolds with an extra days vacationwhenhetook
his scheduled vacation durtig period Dec. 21 to Dec. 25, 1977, thus causing
him to lose one extrir day off during this period and,

(b) Hr. C. 0. Reynolds, chief Clerk, rate of $l827.31 per mmth
should sow be allowed me days pay at tbe pmitive ra,te of $1827.31 per mnrth
because of this violatim.

Claim No. 6 (File CC-243, Carrier File CGl3859)

(e) The Carrier violated terms of the Clerks' Agreement March 24,
1978 when they allowed Xc. Ball 5 days vacatim, but did not allow bin pay for
the Roliday and,

(b) Mr. G. W. Ball, incmbent of A-51 Console Operator Pnsitim, rate
$1751.13 per month should now be allowed 1 day at $175l.l3 per month because of
this violation.

Claim No. 7 (File HV-go6, Carrier File CG-l367'3)

(a) me Carrier violated the Clerical Agreement when they did not
prc?erly pay Joe W. Xejia during the month of January, 1978.

(b) The Carrier should now recompute Joe W. &jia's pay for January,
1978 and allow him $69.11 in addition to any other pay due hti for this period.

Claim No. 8 (File I-U-m, Carrier File CG-l.3660)

(a) The Carrier violated the Clerical Agreement when they did not
properly pay Saily J. Petruskg d-zing the ctontb of January, 1978.

(b) The Carrier should now recompute Sally J. Petrusky’s  pay for
January 1978 and allorr her $69.79 in addition to any other pay due her for
this period.

OPINION OF BOARD: This claim involves eight different Clai%nts and may
be s-rized as follows. Each Claimant listed below Was

a mxthly salaried employee at the time his or her claim arose. Each Claimant
requested vacation days in a month whLch included a holfdey specified in
Rule 39(b) of the Agreement. In each case, the holiday specified in Rule 39%
occurred during the scheduled vacation period of the Claimant. Thus, Carrier
charged  each Claimant with a vacation day for that holiday but did not pay the
ClaFnant beyond his or her monthly salary for the month tr question. Accordingly,
each Clainant seeks one day's pay for the mnth in which he or she requested
vacation in addition to his or her regular nmnthly salary. F -.



i-
Award Number 2$C&6
Docket Nurber CL-23600

Page 3

CLAIMANT To VACATION

1. R. J. Bonuccelli December 25, 1976
2. N. W. Stewart December 25, 1976
3. E. H. Harris December 25, 1976
4. R. H. Powers July 4, lm
5. c. 0. Reynolds December 25, lgT7
6. G. w. Ball March 24, 1978
7. J. W. Mejk
8. S. J. Petruskg

Jenuary, 1978
J=nmrp, 1978

HOLIDAY CHARCKD DAILY OR
MONlTiLY PAY

r
.88 (daily)

9.86 (daily)
1,859.OO (monthly)

b
1.47 (daily)

1,827.31  (monthly)

The Organtiatiocl a%guee that the failure of Carrier to pay the Claimants for
the holidays specified above violate8 Sections 3 and 4 of the September 1, 199
Agreeznent betxieen the parties. These Sectims state:

"3. The scnthly rate of an employe will be ccmpensated
for eight hours or less per day (as assigned by bulletin)
for the umber of working days in a mnth. A moth
shall be the nuaber of days therein less rest days and
the holidays specified in Rule 39(b) OT the days to
be observed as holidays in lieu of holidays."

'4. Regularly assigned employees hereunder will receive
for each semi-monthly pay period the traditional part of
the working days fn f&e partf.cular calender morrth. For
example, kr a calendar mnth contei4ng 21 working days an
employe would receive lo/21 of the nrxlthly rate for the pay
period having ten working days, and 11/21 of the monthly
rate for the pay period having eleven working days."

According to the Organization, holidays have never been considered as work days
for nnathly rated employes on this prcperty. Since each Claimant was entitled
to an annual vacation of consecutive workdays with pay, Carrier could not ~nc)&s
a holiday as one of the Clafmnt's vacationday% Accordingly, the Organisatioo
seeks one day's pay for each of the Claimants specified abcwe.

Carrier, on the other hand, contends that each Claimant was paid his
or her full monthly salary for the months in question. It argues that it was
xver the intent of the parties for monthly employes to receive mre than their
regular monthly salary. Thus, Carder asks that the claim be &a in its
entirety.

Award No. 22634 on thfs property deals wftb facts virtually identical
to the mes in these clekns. There, rue sustained a claim sfmilar to those here.
No evidence has been introduced to indicate that our decision there was
palpably erroneous. In the absence of such proof, consistent with the time
honored principle of stare decisis, we till sustain the fastant claims as
presented.

.



FTNDIXGS: The mfrd Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record
-and all the evidence, finds andholds:

Award Number 24&B
Docket Nu&er CL-23800

Page 4

That the parties waived oral bearing;

That the Carrier and the Rmployes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Bmployes within the meaning of the Railway fmbor
Act, as approved Jm 21, 1934;

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the
dispute favolved herein; end

That the Agre-t was violated.

A W A R D

Clafms sustained.

NAT~NALRAILRCUDADJDS~NTBOARD
By Order of I!bhFrd Division

Attest: Acting Executive Secretary
National Railroad Adjustment Board

Dated-at Chicago, Sllfnois, this 29th by of Noveaiber lge.

-.


